
 

 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
 
 
0113 39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake Middleton Park; 

S Golton Rothwell; 

P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Lowe Armley; 

E Nash City and Hunslet; 

J Procter Wetherby; 

M Rafique Chapel Allerton; 

S Varley Morley South; 

K Wakefield (Chair) Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 4TH MARCH 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the Committee held on 
4th March 2014. 
 

7 - 10 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION FOR 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the City 
Solicitor. The report requests that General 
Purposes Committee recommend to Full Council 
the changes to the Constitution necessary to effect 
the change from the current Area Committee 
arrangements to the proposed Community 
Committee model, allowing greater freedom within 
the Committee setting to engage in the locality in 
the manner most suited to the neighbourhoods, 
citizens and communities represented. In doing 
this the report sets out the outcome of consultation 
in relation to the new community committee 
arrangements, which followed the resolutions of 
Executive Board made on 18th December 2013. 
 

11 - 
34 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF ALL POLLING DISTRICTS, 
POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration which seeks To agree the process 
and timetable for the Review of Polling Districts, 
Places and Stations. 
 

35 - 
46 

9   
 

  WEBCASTING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which sets 
out background and provides information on the 
webcasting of Council meetings during the last 
Municipal Year. The purpose of the report is to 
seek Member’s views on whether Council 
meetings should continue to be webcast and, if so, 
asks Members to determine the period of time by 
which the existing contract should be extended. 
 

47 - 
52 



 

 
5 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)       Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, J Hardy (as substitute for G 
Harper), G Latty, A Lowe, E Nash, 
M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  G Harper  

 
 

27 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

28 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

29 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

30 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

31 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Harper. Councillor J 
Hardy was present as substitute. 
 

32 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 Approval of the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement  
 

The Chief Officer HR submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
views on a revised Pay Policy Statement and for the Committee to 
make recommendations to full Council to approve the changes before 
the start of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED – The General Purposes Committee resolved to:  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

(a) recommend to full Council approval of the Pay Policy Statement 
for the 2014/15 year as set out in Addendum 1 to the report; and 

(b) note the assurances provided by the Deputy Chief Executive 
that the senior management pay structure is appropriate and 
complied with. 

 
34 Reconfirming support for a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new Congenital 
Heart Disease Review  

 
 The City Solicitor submitted a report asking the Committee to consider and 
make recommendations to full Council to reconfirm the mandate previously 
given by full Council for the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and Humber) and subsequently delegate 
relevant functions in relation to the new review of Congenital Heart Disease 
services. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Note the content and detail presented in the report;  
(b) Make the following recommendations to full Council: 
 

a. That Council reconfirms its support for the establishment of a 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and 
the Humber) in relation to NHS England’s new review of 
Congenital Heart Disease services; 

b. That Council delegates relevant functions, as set out in 
Appendix 1of the submitted report, that shall be exercisable by 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire 
and the Humber), subject to such terms and conditions therein; 
and   

c. That Council asks the Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and 
Adult Social Care) to nominate a member from within its 
membership to sit on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) in relation to the new 
review of Congenital Heart Disease services and, upon 
nomination, agrees to appoint such member to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber).   

 
35 Protocol for Third Party Recording of Committee, Board and Panel 

Meetings  
 

The Head of Governance Service presented a report submitted by the City 
Solicitor which requested that the Committee consider and agree the content 
of a protocol relating to the third party recording of council committee, board 
and panel meetings. The protocol was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 
 
The Committee was also asked to consider ancillary matters relating to the 
adoption of the protocol, including member training, member immunities, civic 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th May, 2014 

 

hall facilities and consequential amendments that may be necessary to the 
constitution. 
 
The Head of Governance Services confirmed that training for Members has 
now commenced. Furthermore Members were advised that Regulations 
relating to Local Audit and Accountability Bill which would allow people to film, 
photograph or make sound recording of proceedings have still not been 
issued. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) Agree the content of a protocol relating to the third party recording of 

council committee, board and panel meetings attached at Appendix 1 
of the submitted report;  

(b) Agree that the protocol be further reviewed by the City Solicitor (in 
consultation with group leaders) in light of the content of Regulations 
and guidance issued by the Secretary of State; and 

(c) Note the ancillary matters set out in the submitted report relating to the 
adopting of the protocol, including Member and Officer briefings, 
Member immunities, Civic Hall facilities and consequential 
amendments that may be necessary to the constitution. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and the 
City Solicitor 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28th May 2014 

Subject: Constitutional Provision for Community Committees 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Executive Board received a report in December 2012 following a review of the council’s 
area working arrangements which led to further work and a subsequent report to the 
18th December 2013 Executive Board meeting.  At this meeting Members endorsed the 
“Responsive to the needs of local communities” proposition, including the proposed 
development of a new approach to build on the work of Area Committees, to improve 
local democratic leadership of local areas, as well as providing a more meaningful way 
of involving local people in decisions that affect their local neighbourhoods. 

2. Work has since been undertaken to develop the proposal to promote an inclusive, 
citizen based approach to locality decision making, in which formal Community 
Committees are underpinned by enhanced community engagement.  These proposals 
have been the subject of extensive consultation with Members, partners, Town and 
Parish Councils, third sector organisations and officers. 

3. This report sets out the changes to the Constitution necessary to effect the change 
from the current Area Committee arrangements to the proposed Community 
Committee model, allowing greater freedom within the Committee setting to engage in 
the locality in the manner most suited to the neighbourhoods, citizens and communities 
represented. 

 

Report author:  Kate Sadler and Anne 
McMaster 

Tel:  0113 39 51711/ (0113) 3950432 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 

4. General Purposes Committee are requested to recommend to full Council amendments 
to the Constitution detailed in the body of this report, and shown in appendix A to C 
attached as listed at paragraph 6 to this report.  In making these recommendations 
General Purposes Committee is asked to note the principles set out in Annexes 1 and 
2. 

Page 12



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report requests that General Purposes Committee recommend to Full Council 
the changes to the Constitution necessary to effect the change from the current 
Area Committee arrangements to the proposed Community Committee model, 
allowing greater freedom within the Committee setting to engage in the locality in 
the manner most suited to the neighbourhoods, citizens and communities 
represented. 

1.2 In doing this the report sets out the outcome of consultation in relation to the new 
community committee arrangements, which followed the resolutions of Executive 
Board made on 18th December 2013.  

 

2 Background information 

2.1 This report builds on the recommendations approved at the December 2012 
Executive Board, which outlined the findings of the area working review and 
recommended further work on developing new locality based arrangements.  
There followed a report to the 18th December 2013 meeting of Executive Board  
outlining the Citizens@Leeds approach that has been developed to ensure a 
focus on inclusive, locally provided citizen-based services based on the needs 
and priorities of local communities.  In presenting the report, the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services, referred to the work 
done by the Area Chairs forum to consider how the Council could be more 
responsive to local communities and identified the intention to create a new 
locality working approach; built on the development of Community Committees to 
replace the current Area Committee structure and the introduction of a new 
community engagement model to support the Community Committees in their 
decision making responsibilities. 

2.2 Executive Board endorsed the “Responsive to the Needs of Local Communities” 
proposition and agreed a set of principles to underpin the new Community 
Committees and the new engagement approach, and gave approval to the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to consult on these prior to 
consideration of constitutional changes by Members of Full Council at the Annual 
Council Meeting.  Details in relation to that consultation can be found at 
Paragraph 4.1 of this report. 

2.3 This new approach is intended to strengthen local democracy and increase 
community engagement and involvement in local issues and local decision-
making.  The changes include new ways of worki
[...]
endix A to C attached as listed below.  In making these recommendations 
General Purposes Committee is asked to note the principles set out in Annexes 1 
and 2.:- 

• Appendix A – Article 10 

• Appendix B – Community Committee Terms of Reference 

• Appendix C – Community Committee Procedure Rules 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 20



 

 

Annex 1 

Community Committees Principles 

a) The ten Area Committees will be renamed Community Committees and whilst 
retaining the existing naming structure (e.g. Outer North East) all marketing and 
communications material and activity will detail the names of the wards covered to 
aide understanding of the area covered. 

b) The role and functions of Community Committees will essentially remain as 
described under the current procedural rules, and be the vehicle through which the 
council delegates its locality decision-making process, and with a strengthened 
focus on engagement. 

c) Community Committee meetings will be business focussed and remain open to the 
public in line with other formal meetings of council. They will still be a place for 
aspects of community engagement (e.g. local deputations and the open forum), 
however, their primary role will be a decision making one and more significant 
community engagement will be undertaken through other means.  

d) Work and decisions of the Community Committees will be supported by better 
intelligence, gathered at the local level (bottom up) rather than (top down) corporate 
reports being made to ‘fit’ the locality.  There will be active communication to 
promote all activities and decisions of the Community Committees. 

e) Community Committees acting as local ‘improvement committees
[...]
.1 There shall be at least four ordinary meetings of each Community Committee 

in each municipal year.  A schedule of meetings will be approved by each 
Community Committee.  

 
3.2 Special meetings of a Community Committee may be called in accordance 

with the Council Procedure Rules.  
 

Business to be Transacted 
 

3.3 All decisions or recommendations to be made by a Community Committee 
must be determined at a formal meeting of the Committee.  

 
3.4 Community Committees will comply with the Executive and Decision Making 

Procedure Rules and the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

Page 30



Community Committee Procedure Rules 
 

Part 4(e) 
Page 3 of 5 

Issue 1 – 2014/15 
 

3.5 The Community Committee will not deal with an individual’s issues or 
complaints. 

 
Agenda Items 

 
3.6 Community Committees shall consider the following business: 

 

• exclusion of public; 

• appeals against refusal of inspection of documents; 

• late items; 

• declarations of interest if any; 

• apologies for absence; 

• additional matters set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

4.0 PARTICIPATION 

 
4.1 Save for those parts of a meeting where the arrangements for exclusion of 

the press and public set out in the Executive and Decision Making Procedure 
Rules and the Access to Information Procedure Rules apply, all meetings will 
be held in public3. 

 
Co-optees 

 
4.2 Co-opted members may participate4 in the debate in the same way as 

Elected Members. 
 

4.3 No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council. 

 
Quorum and Substitution 

 
4.4 The quorum for a meeting of an Community Committee shall be as set out in 

the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

Voting 
 

4.5 Elected Ward Members are entitled to vote in relation to all business 
transacted at Community Committee meetings5.   

 
4.6 Co-optees are non-voting members of the committee. 

 
4.7 In the event of an equality o
[...]
Rules, Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, Financial Procedure Rules, Contract Procedure Rules,  Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Procedure Rules and Access to information Procedure Rules 
15

 Subject to the provisions of the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28 May 2014 

Subject: Review of all Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Although having just recently completed a full Polling District Review in 2013, 

according to a change in legislation, the council must conduct its next full Review 

of Polling Districts, Places and Stations by 1 February 2015. 

2. Shorter consultation periods have been proposed for this review, in recognition 

that the council has only recently completed a comprehensive review in 2013, 

and General Purposes Committee’s wish that the 2014 Review be a “light touch” 

exercise. 

3. Officers also recommend that the first consultation period commences after 

completion of the joint European and Local Government Elections on 22 May 

2014, to allow an opportunity for any polling issues arising as a result of that 

election to be considered as part of this review. 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to: – 
 

i. Agree the process for the Review of Polling Districts, Places and Stations as 
set out in this report; 

 Report author:  John Mulcahy 

Tel:  24 76727 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

ii. Agree the timetable for the Review as set out at Appendix A to this report; 
and 

iii. Agree that Elections Working Group will be used as a working group to 
discuss the results of any representations received in response to both 
consultation exercises, and provide recommendations for General Purposes 
Committee’s consideration as set out in this report. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To agree the process and timetable for the Review of Polling Districts, Places 
and Stations. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council, for a number of years, by virtue of s18 Representation of the People 
Act 1983, has had a duty to divide the parliamentary constituencies within its 
area into polling districts1 and to designate a polling place2 for each district.  The 
Returning Officer then nominates a polling station3 within each polling place.  

 
2.2 Section 16 of the Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a number of 

changes to the 1983 Act and particularly with regard to the way reviews of polling 
districts, places and stations must be undertaken.  The most important change is 
that the Council was obliged, by that Act, to conduct a full review in its area within 
12 months of the coming into force of the Act, and then complete a further review 
of each polling district and polling place every four years thereafter.  

 
2.3 The 2006 Act came into force on 1 January 2007 and the first review was 

completed by the Council in November 2007.  Further full reviews were 
completed in October 2009 and October 2013.   

 
2.4 Section 17 of the Electoral Administration Act 2013, which came into force on 31 

January 2013, requires the Council to carry out further reviews of polling districts 
and polling places as follows: 

(a) during the period of 16 months beginning with 1 October 2013, and  

(b) during the period of 16 months beginning with 1 October of every fifth year 
after that.  

2.5 The change to the legislation effectively increases the peri
[...]
. 

                                            
5
 The area created by the division of a constituency, ward or division into smaller parts, within which a polling 

place can be determined which is convenient to electors 

Page 41



 

 

7 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to: – 

7.1.1 Agree the process for the Review of Polling Districts, Places and Stations as set 
out in this report; 

7.1.2 Agree the timetable for the Review as set out at Appendix A to this report; and 

7.1.3 Agree that Elections Working Group will be used as a working group to discuss 
the results of any representations received in response to both consultation 
exercises, and provide recommendations for General Purposes Committee’s 
consideration as set out in this report. 

8 Background documents  

8.1 The Electoral Commission’s Guidance on the conduct of a review of polling 
districts, places and stations (EC19/2010) 

8.2 Equality Screening Assessment 

 

Appendices 

A. Timetable for Joint Review 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

Stage 1: Preliminary Stage 
 

When notice is given of the Review and advises that representations would be 

welcome, particularly (with regard to polling stations) from those with expertise 

in access for persons with any type of disability.  It also sets out the reference 

documents which should be made available.  This would be the first public 

consultation period and would last 8 weeks.  The council would consider 

representations received and form Initial Proposals for further consultation. 

 

Task Date Notes 

Report to General Purposes 

Committee (GPC) outlining 

how Review is to be 

conducted 

28 May 

2014 

Purpose of this report.  GPC to agree 

methodology and role of Elections 

Working Group  

Publication of Notice of 

Review 

30 May 

2014 

Published in local press including 

whereabouts of documentation for 

public inspection and details of 

representation period.   

Representation Period 30 May 

2014 to 

27 June 

2014 


[...]
28 

November 

2014 

Details of whereabouts of Review 

Documentation for public inspection is given 

 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of City Solicitor 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date: 28th May 2014 

Subject: Webcasting of Council Meetings 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

At the meeting of 18th June 2013 General Purposes Committee agreed to proposals to 
introduce webcasting for the 2013-14 municipal year.  In July the Chief Officer Elections, 
Licensing and Registration entered into a contract for the supply of webcasting services for 
a period of 12 months with an option to extend for a further maximum period of 4 years. 

This report presents feedback from the first twelve months of webcasting full Council 
meetings, including viewing data and anecdotal feedback from Members. 

Recommendations 

General Purposes Committee is asked to consider whether Council meetings should 
continue to be webcast and, if so, approve the Officer recommendation of an extension of 
a 12 month period 

 Report author:  Andy Hodson 

Tel:  0113 2243208 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out background and provides information on the webcasting of 
Council meetings during the last Municipal Year.  

1.2 The purpose of the report is to seek Member’s views on whether Council 
meetings should continue to be webcast and, if so, asks Members to determine 
the period of time by which the existing contract should be extended.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At the meeting of 18th June 2013 General Purpo
[...]
 to review the webcast service to take account of 
public comment and views following a period of operation. 

4.6.3 There could be risks associated with the public perception and media response to 
particular meetings that are webcast but this is likely to be outweighed by 
improved public access and awareness, and greater transparency of decision 
making. 

  

Page 50



 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 Webcasting Council meetings has demonstrated that there is an interest in 
accessing live feeds from Council meetings over the internet. The last twelve 
months has provided the opportunity to see the potential for improving public 
awareness, participation and engagement with the Council as an important part of 
local democracy.  A decision is now required about whether the Council wishes to 
continue to webcast its meetings and, if so what contract extension would be 
reasonable in the circumstances.   Officer’s view is that a further extension of 12 
months would be reasonable. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to consider whether Council meetings 
should continue to be webcast and, if so, approve the Officer recommendation of 
an extension of a 12 month period.   

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 

                                                           
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 4th March 2014
	7 Constitutional Provision for Community Committees
	GPC Appendix A Article 10 v3
	GPC Appendix B 11 Section 2B Community Committees TOR
	GPC Appendix C 4(e) Community Committee Procedure Rules

	8 Review of all Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	Appendix A - Timetable for Polling District Review v1

	9 Webcasting of Council Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 July 2014 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH MAY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Blake, S Golton, 
P Gruen, G Harper, G Latty, A Lowe, 
E Nash, J Procter, M Rafique and S Varley 

 
Apologies Councillor  D Blackburn <SUBS> 

 
 

36 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
37 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
38 Late items  
 

There were no late items submitted. 
39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made.  
40 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Blackburn. Councillor 
A Blackburn was in attendance as substitute.  

41 Minutes - 4th March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 

42 Constitutional Provision for Community Committees  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which requested that the Committee recommended to full Council the 
changes to the constitution necessary to effect the change from the current 
Area Committee arrangements to the proposed Community Committee model 
allowing greater freedom to engage in the locality in the manner most suited 
to the neighbourhoods, citizens and communities represented. In doing this 
the report set out the outcome of consultation in relation to the new 
community committee arrangements, which followed the resolutions of 
Executive Board made on 18th December 2013. 
  
An amendment to Article 10, detailed in the submitted report was moved, the 
Kirkstall Ward be transferred from the boundary of the North West (Inner) to 
the boundary of the West (Inner) Community Committee. This amendment 
was proposed to balance the respective Community Committee membership 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 July 2014 

 

owing to the increased responsibilities of Community Committees. All 
Members present agreed to this amendment. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to recommend that: 
  

(a)      The amendments to the constitution detailed within the submitted 
report and appendices A to C be considered by full Council subject to 
the amendment to Article 10 detailed above; and 

(b)      The principles set out in Annexes 1 and 2 of the submitted report be 
noted. 

43 Review of all Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations  
 

The Head of Licensing and Registration presented his report which sought to 
agree the process and timetable for the Review of Polling Districts, Places 
and Stations. 
  
Members discussed accessibility to polling stations and noted that this will be 
fully considered at the next meeting of the Electoral Working Group. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  

(a)     Agree the process for the Review of Polling Districts, Places and 
Stations as set out in the submitted report; 

(b)     Agree the timetable for the Review as set out at Appendix A of the 
submitted report; and 

(c)     Agree that Elections Working Group will be used as a working group 
to discuss the results of any representations received in response to 
both consultation exercises, and provide recommendations for 
General Purposes Committee’s consideration as set out in the 
submitted report. 

  
44 Webcasting of Council Meetings  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the background and 
provided information on the webcasting of Council meetings during the last 
Municipal Year. The purpose of the report was to seek Member’s views on 
whether Council meetings should continue to be webcast and, if so, asked 
Members to determine the period of time by which the existing contract should 
be extended. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree to continue webcasting 
Council meetings and approve the Officer recommendation of an extension of 
a 12 month period. 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 29

th
 July 2014 

 

 
 


